Public Document Pack
City of

¥ BRADFORD

, D sz METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals
Committee to be held on Thursday, 29 February 2024 at
10.00 am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford

Members of the Committee — Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE | GREEN
Shafiq (Chair) | Brown Edwards
Alipoor Sullivan

Mullaney

Lal

Alternates:

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE | GREEN
Engel Pollard Love
| Hussain Glentworth

S Hussain

Jamil

Notes:

This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting the
Agenda contact shown below.

The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if Councillors
vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the meeting and
behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending
the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda
Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those
present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be
filmed or sound recorded.

If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer named at
the foot of that agenda item.

A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0930 in Committee Room 3 on the day of the
meeting.

Applicants, objectors, Ward Councillors and other interested persons are advised that the Committee
may visit any of the sites that appear on this Agenda during the day of the meeting, without prior
notification. The Committee will then reconvene in the meeting room after any visits in order to
determine the matters concerned.

At the discretion of the Chair, representatives of both the applicant(s) and objector(s) may be allowed to
speak on a particular application for a maximum of five minutes in total.

From: To:

Jason Field

Interim Director of Legal and Governance

Agenda Contact: Yusuf Patel

Phone: 07970 411923/07970 411623

E-Mail: yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk/jane.lythgow@bradford.gov.uk



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

ALTERNATE MEMBERS (Standing Order 34)

The Director of Legal and Governance will report the names of alternate
Members who are attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.
DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct — Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests from members and co-opted members on
matters to be considered at the meeting. The disclosure must include the

nature of the interest.

An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes apparent
to the member during the meeting.

Notes:

(1) Members must consider their interests, and act according to the
following:

Type of Interest You must:
Disclosable Pecuniary Disclose the interest; not participate in

Interests the discussion or vote; and leave the
meeting unless you have a dispensation.

Other Registrable Disclose the interest; speak on the item
Interests (Directly only if the public are also allowed to
Related) speak but otherwise not participate in the
OR discussion or vote; and leave the
Non-Registrable meeting unless you have a dispensation.
Interests (Directly

Related)

Other Registrable Disclose the interest; remain in the
Interests (Affects) meeting, participate and vote unless the
OR matter affects the financial interest or
Non-Registrable well-being

Interests (Affects)
(a) to a greater extent than it affects
the financial interests of a majority of
inhabitants of the affected ward, and

(b) a reasonable member of the public
knowing all the facts would believe that
it would affect your view of the wider



public interest; in which case speak on
the item only if the public are also
allowed to speak but otherwise not do
not participate in the discussion or
vote; and leave the meeting unless
you have a dispensation.

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or
their spouse/partner.

(3)  Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must not
vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, and
must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to them. A
failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal offence under
section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council
Standing Order 44.

MINUTES

Recommended -

That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 be
signed as a correct record.

(Yusuf Patel — 07970 411923 / Jane Lythgow 07970 411623)

INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

(Access to Information Procedure Rules — Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by
contacting the person shown after each agenda item. Certain reports
and background papers may be restricted.

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose
name is shown on the front page of the report.

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if
you wish to appeal.

(Yusuf Patel — 07970 411923 / Jane Lythgow 07970 411623)



B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5. MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES

The Committee will be asked to consider recommendations, if any, to
appoint Members to Sub-Committees of the Committee.

(Yusuf Patel — 07970 411923 / Jane Lythgow 07970 411623)

6. CAROLINE STREET CAR PARK AT THE JUNCTION OF VICTORIA 1-42
ROAD AND CAROLINE STREET, SALTAIRE - 23/03171/MAF

The Strategic Director of Place will submit a report (Document “H”)
which sets out an application for the development of a new
Community, Arts and Future Technology Centre (CAHFT) on the
Caroline Street car park at the junction with Victoria Road, Saltaire.
Recommended -

That outline planning permission be granted subject to the
conditions set out in appendix 1 to Document “H”.

(Hannah Lucitt - 01274 434380)

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



Agenda Item 6/

Report to the RegulatorygAppeals Committee

‘ ’ City of
BRADFORD
F' -?.,, ,,5 METROPOLITAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of the Assistant Director (Planning,
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 29t
February 2024

H

Subject:

An application for the development of a new Community, Arts, Heritage and Future
Technology Centre (CAHFT) on Caroline Street Car Park at the junction of Victoria
Road and Caroline Street, Saltaire.

Summary statement:

A full assessment of the application, relevant planning policies and material planning
considerations are included in the report at Appendix 1. Through the attachment of the
proposed conditions it is considered that the proposal is acceptable, and it is
recommended that Planning Permission is granted.

EQUALITY & DIVERSITY:

In writing this report due regard has been taken of the need to eliminate unlawful
discrimination, harassment and victimisation, advance equality of opportunity between
different groups and foster good relations between different groups, in accordance with
the duty placed upon Local Authorities by Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.

The context of the site, the development scheme proposed and the representations
received have been reviewed to identify the potential for the determination of this
application to disadvantage any individuals or groups of people with characteristics
protected under the Equality Act 2010.

The outcome of this review is that there is not considered to be any sound reason to
conclude that the proposed development would have a significantly detrimental impact
on any groups of people or individuals with protected characteristics. Full details of the
process of public consultation undertaken and a summary of the comments made are
attached at Appendix 1.

Richard Hollinson Portfolio:

Assistant Director (Planning,

Transportation & Highways) Change Programme, Housing, Planning and
Transport

Report Contact: Hannah Lucitt Overview & Scrutiny Area:

Major Development Manager

Phone: (01274) 434380 Regeneration and Economy

E-mail:

Hannah.Lucitt@bradford.gov.uk

Page 1



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

1. SUMMARY

The Regulatory and Appeals Committee are asked to consider the recommendations
for the determination of planning application reference 23/03171/MAF made by the
Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation and Highways) as set out in the Technical
Report at Appendix 1.

2, BACKGROUND
Attached at Appendix 1 is a copy of the Officer’s Report which identifies the material
considerations of the proposal.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS
All considerations material to the determination of this planning application are set out
in the Officer's Report at Appendix 1.

4, FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL
The presentation of the proposal is subject to normal budgetary constraints.

5. RISK MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE ISSUES
None relevant to this application.

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL
The options set out are within the Council’s powers as the Local Planning Authority
under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS
All considerations material to the determination of the application are set out in the
technical report at Appendix 1.

7.1  SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

The site represents previously developed land located within the settlement of Saltaire.
The train station is located approximately 200metres from the site. There are bus stops
within 5 minutes of the site with connections available to both Bradford city centre,
Shipley and Bingley. The site is also readily accessible by walking and cycling and is
therefore consid
[...]
ttee can approve the application as per the recommendation contained in
the main report, or refuse the application. If Members are minded to refuse the
application then reasons for refusal need to be given.

10. RECOMMENDATIONS
To grant outline planning permission subject to the conditions set out in the report
attached at appendix 1

11. APPENDICES
Appendix 1: Technical Report

12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
National Planning Policy Framework (2019)
Replacement Unitary Development Plan

Local Plan for Bradford

Saltaire World Heritage Site Management Plan

Page 3



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

it . T e
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey AC000081345

Page 4



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Appendix 1
29t February 2024

Ward:
Shipley (Ward 22)

Recommendation:
THAT MEMBERS RESOLVE THAT PLANNING PERMISSION SHOULD BE
GRANTED SUBJECT TO CONDITIONS AS SET OUT IN THIS REPORT

Application Number:
23/03171/MAF

Type of Application/Proposal and Address:

An application for the development of a new Community, Arts and Future Technology
Centre (CAHFT) on the Caroline Street car park at the junction with Victoria Road,
Saltaire.

Applicant:
Shipley College - Mr lan Durham

Agent:
3xa-Design — Mr Robert Blundell

Site Description:

Caroline Street Car park sits within Saltaire World Heritage Site (WHS) at the junction
between Caroline Street and Victoria Road to the north of the village. Vehicular access
is provided from Caroline Street, but pedestrian access is also available from Victoria
Road. The car park has a tarmac surface and provides 33 parking spaces including 3
disabled spaces which are formally marked and laid out. There is also cycle parking
adjacent to the vehicular entrance. In the northeast corner of the site is a small stone
built public toilet block. The car park is predominantly enclosed by rails set on a stone
plinth. The pedestrian entrance from Victoria Rd has areas of landscaping/planting
either side of t
[...]
architecture, use of topography, generous planting throughout would retain a sense of
openness and separation between Salts Mill and the village while providing a civic
presence to the corner of Victoria Road and Caroline Street.

The proposed development would not cause loss or harm to the significance or setting

of the designated heritage assets of the World Heritage Site, Conservation Area or
Listed Buildings.

Page 13



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Minor design amendments are suggested in respect of a symmetrical design for the
open frontage and varied planting within the landscaping scheme. Conditions are
suggested regarding the retention of existing railings and stone plinth, materials to be
submitted and agreed, landscaping scheme to be agreed and for a lighting scheme to
be submitted.

It is also suggested that space should be retained for community function, proposals for
relieving parking pressure should be explored, the disabled parking should be replaced,
and hours of construction should be controlled.

Historic England

Considering the enhancements that would be provided through the removal of the
former car park and increase in green space, Historic England is supportive of the
proposals. The application is considered to be in line with paragraph 202 of the
National Planning Policy Framework and sections 66 and 72 of the Planning (Listed
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990.

It is noted that many of the buildings at Saltaire are nationally important in their own
right, and are listed accordingly. Their high architectural quality and aesthetic cohesion,
together with the layout of the model village and the philanthropic ideals behind its
construction, underpin the Outstanding Universal Value of the World Heritage Site, as
well as the Saltaire Conservation Area.

The car park is deemed an unattractive space at the heart of the model village, due to
its use and the expanse of tarmac, together with the poor-quality toilet building. As
such, Historic England consider there is considerable scope to enhance the
contribution the site makes to the significance of the village as a whole. Noting that the
scheme reflects the core values of Saltaire which are also key to its Outstanding
Universal Value (OUV).

With regard to the design, the structure has been positioned to respect the important
grid pattern of the village and replicates the relationship of the other civic buildings in
the village being set back in the plot. The building would also sit within landscape
grounds, to reflect the original use of the site as allotments, creating an attractive
greenspace. All of which underpin the OUV of the World Heritage Site.

The simple, contemporary interpretation of classical proportions, which a characteristic
of Saltire is welcomed as is the simple palette of materials. It is stressed that the
choice of materials will be key.

The Outstanding Universal Value of the Saltaire World Heritage Site relates to the
exceptional completeness of the original industrial model village illustrating Salt’s
approach to industrial social welfare. HE consider that the proposed design has been
developed to both reflect and respect those attributes, whilst acknowledging that the
proposal is one of the biggest potential changes within the Saltaire World Heritage Site
since the demolition of the Sunday School in 1972.

WY Police

Security measures are suggested including specification of materials, natural
surveillance, lighting, the use of CCTV, defensible spaces measures and good security
practices.

Page 14



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Public Health

Active travel - Pedestrians and people using other forms of active travel should be
prioritised at this site, to encourage and enable people to switch some or all of their
journeys to be active. Site design should incorporate and prioritise safe, pedestrian and
cycle entry to/exit from the site, and also to any nearby public transport stops. The
development should seek to increase the level of cycle parking, switching essential
journeys to be active helps people be more active every day.

Healthy, Green Places - Places that look green and incorporate significant levels of
planting can help to support wellbeing. Site design should aim to improve the natural
environment, to use greenery to soften the appearance of the site and help to screen
the site from external noise. A commitment to greening the site should include
boundary treatments. This will also help to create a pleasant space that encourages
staff to take breaks outdoors and support biodiversity.

Summary of Main Issues:

Background
Proposal
Principle of Development
World Heritage Site Status
Impact on OUV
Impact on Surrounding Heritage Assets
Design
Trees and Landscaping
Residential Amenity
Highway and Pedestrian Safety
Biodiversity
Drainage
Land Contamination
Noise Nuisance
Air Quality
Community Safety
Other Matters
- Further Issues Raised by Representations
Community Infrastructure Levy
Section 106 Planning Obligations

Appraisal:

Backqground
The application seeks permission to develop the Caroline Street car park for a

Community, Arts and Future Technology Centre (CAHFT). The projectis a
collaboration involving Shipley College and the Saltaire Collection.

Shipley College has approximately 3500 students based in 5 buildings within the
locality (Victoria Hall, Exhibition Building, Mill Building, Salt Building and the Jonathon
Silver Building). The College make a major contribution to the WHS owning and
maintaining listed buildings, facilitating public events and through staff and pupils
making an important contribution to the local economy.

Page 15



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

The Saltaire collection operate from the second floor of the Exhibition Building (Shipley
College) and have approximately 6000 items dating from 1850-to date. The Saltaire
Collection is administered by Saltaire World Heritage Education Association (SWHEA)

[...]
on of the WHS. The design and layout of the
development ensure that the tangible values and attributes of the WHS including its
authenticity and integrity are persevered and enhanced. The proposed development
places great emphasis on community through the work of the college and the valuable
public space and facilities being provided as part of the development. It is therefore
considered to be in accordance with the NPPF and represents an acceptable form of
development within the WHS.

It should be noted that Historic England have advised that UNESCO were notified of
the proposed development under paragraph 172 of the World Heritage Convention, of
which the UK government is a signatory. A number of attempts have been made to
obtain a response, but at the time of writing no response has been received.

Notwithstanding the above, UNESCO and their partner organisations have produced a
Guidance and tool kit for impact assessments in a world heritage context (2022) to
ensure that impact on OUV is fully understood and considered within the decision-
making process. A comprehensive HIA has been submitted in accordance with this
document. The HIA inter alia evaluates the impact of the development against the OUV
and has been considered as part of evaluation of the development.

Impact on Surrounding Heritage Assets

The site is within the boundaries of the Saltaire WHS and conservation area but also
the setting of several listed buildings. Most notably the grade II* Salts Mill, but also the
properties on the opposite side of Caroline Street and Victoria Road are grade |l listed.

The NPPF states that local authorities should attach great weight to the conservation of
heritage assets, proportionate to the asset’s significance. Policy EN3 of the Core
Strategy requires the council to proactively preserve, protect and enhance the
character, appearance, archaeological and historic value and significance of the
District’s designated and undesignated heritage assets and their sett
[...]
have targets to reduce staff and student travel by car and the sustainable
location should ensure that this is a realistic objective. Reducing traffic within Saltaire
WHS is an action point of the WHS management plan and there are other initiatives
within the WHS aimed at reducing traffic and encouraging a modal shift. The loss of a
destination car park would be anticipated to be favourable in this regard.

With regard to the loss of parking, which is raised as a concern within many of the
representations, the highway officer considers that the sustainable location and
availability of alternatives are sufficient to absorb any displacement. The report
highlights that Shipley College has 66 spaces across their sites for staff, Exhibition
Road public car park has 29 spaces including 2 disabled, 2 EV charging spaces and a
car club and Salts Mill has 176 spaces including 6 disabled. A parking survey
submitted with the application highlights that whilst Caroline St reached an 90%
occupancy between 12:30 and 1pm, Exhibition Road car park was generally around
50%. When visitor demand is likely to be higher at weekends Salts Mill car park will be
available.

Whilst there is likely to be some immediate implications while visitors adjust to the loss
of this car park, there are existing parking restrictions within the locality of the site with
Victoria Road limited to 2hrs and a number of local streets only available for residential
parking permit holders. The restrictions are considered to be adequate to limit the
negative implications for residents close to the site. Consideration was given to
extending the residential parking permit scheme but given the capacity of the car park
being lost and the extent of the existing residential permit scheme it has been
concluded that this is not required. The streets within the vicinity of the car park which
would be likely impacted are already subject to restrictions.

In order to ensure adequate parking facilities for people with disabilities are retained
and in the interest of maintaining safe and suitable access for all in accordance with
paragraph 114 of the National Planning Policy Framework and policy DS5 of the Core
Strategy, it is however considered necessary to require a Traffic Regulation Order

Page 27



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

(TRO) for the replacement of the disabled parking bays. These are to be located on
street within the vicinity of the site at a cost borne by the developer and is a measure
recommended as a condition of any planning approval.

Cycle provision is facilitated at the site in the form of 4 secure lockers and 5 Sheffield
stands giving a capacity of 14 bikes. Whilst greater on-site cycle provision is requested
in a number of representations, 14 is considered sufficient as the site is relatively
modest in size and is meeting a variety of competing demands. It is also notable that
the provision is in addition to 20 covered stands available in the colleges Exhibition
building, and that cycle parking is available at Exhibition Road car park and the existing
lockers currently on site will also be moved here. Furthermore, whilst not directly
associated with the planning application the College have agreed to provide space for 7
new bike boxes on land adjacent to the Mill Building with direct access from the railway
platform.

WYCA have requested a financial contribution for real time traffic displays on two bus
stops along Caroline Street. A limited upgrade on existing infrastructure is not
considered to be justified in this instance, the Travel Plan already has measures
proposed to encourage staff and students to utilise public transport and alternatives to
private transport. There is also an argument that the displays would not be in keeping
with the character of WHS.

In conclusion - the proposal will result in the loss of 30 car parking spaces in what has
become a destination car park in the WHS. Whilst it can be envisaged that there will be
some in
[...]
he additional number of students will not lead to a
substantial increase in traffic or disturbance and the loss of the car park aligns with the
overarching aim to reduce cars within the WHS and encourage a modal shift. The
proposal is considered to accord with policies P1, SC1, SC9, TR1, TR2, TR3, EN2,
EN3, EN5, EN7, EN8, DS1, DS3, DS4 and DS5 of the Core Strategy Development
Plan and consequently requirements of the NPPF.

Conditions:

1. Timescale

Page 35



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Application for approval of the matters reserved by this permission for subsequent
approval by the Local Planning Authority shall be made not later than the expiration of
three years beginning with the date of this notice.

Reason: To accord with the requirements of Section 92 of the Town and Country
Planning Act 1990, (as amended).

2. Facing and Roofing Materials

Before development above damp proof course commences on site, arrangements shall
be made with the Local Planning Authority for the inspection of all facing and roofing
materials to be used in the development hereby permitted. The samples shall then be
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and the development constructed in
accordance with the approved details. As a minimum the materials shall achieve the
benchmark standards detailed in correspondence received by the council on 19t
December 2023.

Reason: To ensure the use of appropriate materials in the interests of visual amenity
and to accord with Policies EN3, DS1 and DS3 of the Core Strategy Development Plan
Document.

3. Materials — Hard Surfaced Areas

Before development above damp proof course commences on site, full details of the
materials to be used for the proposed hard surfaced areas within the site should be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved materials.

Reason: To ensure the use of appropriate materials in the interests of
[...]
at a time of year when the bats are absent) require a licence
from Natural England. Should a bat be encountered during development, work should
cease immediately and advice should be sought from Natural England (tel. Batline
0345 1300 228). Bats should preferably not be handled (and not without gloves) but
should be left in place, gently covered, until advice is obtained. Particular care and
vigilance should be taken when roof tiles or slates are removed (remove by hand and
check underside for bats before stacking, particularly the ones over the gable ends and
ridge tiles.) Fascias, barge boards and external cladding may also provide roost
opportunities for bats and should be disturbed with care. As a further precaution,
undertaking roof work during the months of March to May, or September to November
will avoid the main hibernation and breeding seasons when bats are most sensitive to
disturbance.

Informative: All wild birds are protected under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as
amended), including their nests (whilst in use or being built) as well as any eggs the
nest may contain. Therefore, no vegetation should be removed and no buildings likely
to house nests should be demolished during the bird nesting season. This is weather
dependant but generally extends from 1st March to 31st August (inclusive). If this is not
possible, a qualified ecologist should check the areas concerned immediately prior to
vegetation removal or demolition to ensure that no nesting or nest-building birds are
present. If any nesting or nest-building birds are present, no vegetation should be
removed and the buildings not demolished until the fledglings have left the nest.

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	6 CAROLINE STREET CAR PARK AT THE JUNCTION OF VICTORIA ROAD AND CAROLINE STREET, SALTAIRE - 23/03171/MAF



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday, 29 February 2024 at 10.00 
am in Committee Room 1 - City Hall, Bradford 
 

Commenced 10.05 am 
Concluded 11.00 am 

 
Present – Councillors 
 
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN 

Shafiq 
Alipoor 
Lal 

Brown 
Sullivan 

Edwards 

 
Councillor Shafiq in the Chair 
 
  
34.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
In the interest of transparency Members disclosed the following interests in 
relation to the planning application pertaining to Caroline Street Car Park: 
  

(i)             Councillor Alipoor stated that she had attended Shipley College some 
years ago (Shipley College were the applicants in this case). 

(ii)           Councillor Edwards stated that he was a former member of the Saltaire 
Village Society and that and that he had also received some 
correspondences in relation to the application, however he had not 
responded to them. 

  
To be actioned by: Interim Director of Legal and Governance 
 
  

35.   MINUTES 
 
Resolved – 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 be signed as a 
correct record. 
  
  

36.   INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There were no appeals submitted to review decisions to restrict documents. 
   



2 
 

37.   MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
There were no changes proposed to Sub-Committee membership. 
  
  

38.   CAROLINE STREET CAR PARK AT THE JUNCTION OF VICTORIA ROAD 
AND CAROLINE STREET, SALTAIRE - 23/03171/MAF 
 
The Strategic Director of Place submitted a report (Document “H”) which set out 
an application for the development of a new Community, Arts and Future 
Technology Centre (CAHFT) on the Caroline Street car park at the junction with 
Victoria Road, Saltaire. 
  
The Senior Planning Officer gave a PowerPoint presentation setting out the 
details of the application, showing photographs of the site and adjoining area as 
well as drawings and CGI depictions of the proposed building in situ.  He 
summarised the representations that had been received, which were detailed in 
Document “H”. 
  
He drew Members attention to the fact that this was brownfield site, previously 
developed and therefore the principle of development was acceptable.  The 
Councils’ Conservation Officer and English Heritage were happy with the 
proposals deeming that the scale, layout, design and landscaping was 
sympathetic to the World Heritage Site and would preserve its Outstanding 
Universal Value (OUV).  Although numerous attempts had been made to obtain a 
view from UNESCO, to date, they had not responded on the application. 
  
He also drew Members’ attention to the loss of 33 parking spaces because of the 
proposed development, including three disabled parking bays.  With the latter it 
was proposed they would be provided within the existing highway.  The loss of 
the remaining spaces was not considered to be detrimental as there is capacity 
for these to be absorbed by the existing parking provision in Saltaire, and that the 
sustainable location of the site would encourage a modal shift. 
  
The new facility was not intended to generate significant additional traffic to 
Saltaire, bar some traffic during college drop off and pick up times, however given 
its highly sustainable location most students would be able to access the site via 
public transport. The application was therefore recommended for approval, 
subject to the conditions set out in the Assistant Directors’ technical report. 
  
During questions, the Chair ascertained what attempts had been made to contact 
UNESCO.  In response it was stated that the statutory consultee on the 
application was English Heritage, who had responded, and they had made 
numerous attempts to contact UNESCO, together with our heritage officer, but to 
no avail. 
  
In response to a question regarding the impact on residents from the loss of the 
existing car park, it was stated that this was primarily a public car park, and whilst 
there may be some displacement from its loss, there was ample parking in the 
area to offset this loss and existing parking restrictions to protect neighbours 
close to the site. 
  



3 
 

In response to a further question regarding UNESCO, it was stated that detailed 
information on the heritage impact assessment had been received and English 
Heritage as well as our own Conservation Team, who were supportive of the 
proposals. 
  
In relation to a question regarding access to the allotments adjacent to the site, it 
was stressed that access to the allotments would be unaffected during 
construction and post construction, as there were multiple access points to the 
existing allotments. 
  
An objector was present at the meeting and stated that he and other residents 
were passionate about Saltaire and its heritage, hence the number of objections 
were pertinent.  Although the application was well intentioned, it fell short of what 
is needed, and given the number of empty buildings in Shipley, a new building in 
Saltaire was not the most viable option.  That Saltaire was a tourist destination, a 
new college was not really what was needed in a World Heritage site setting and 
that it would generate additional traffic as well as a loss of a public car park.  
  
A further objector questioned what consultation had taken place on the design 
aspects.  In response to the issue of design consultation and viability, it was 
stated that a design consultation had been undertaken on the building and that 
the building would be partly funded through the Shipley Towns Fund and partly 
funded by Shipley College. 
  
A representative from Shipley Town Council was also present and stated that this 
was an architecturally significant proposal in a key heritage setting and that the 
Town Council, though broadly supportive of the proposals would like to see a 
number of conditions imposed so that the proposal would not adversely impact on 
the World Heritage site setting. 
  
The Planning Officer added that the proposal would lead to a 30% net biodiversity 
gain, would provide cycle storage provision on site, would retain community 
involvement, and provide extensive landscaping to the public open spaces. 
  
The applicants’ representative was present at the meeting and stated that the 
proposal was a culmination of many years of work and the Towns Fund bid was a 
crucial element in securing the funding for this project; that a public consultation 
exercise had been undertaken on the proposals prior to the design stage.  The 
building would provide a unique opportunity to offer selective courses as well as a 
home for the Saltaire collection.  In essence, this was a small-scale development 
in a larger landscape setting, which would enhance this part of the village and 
complement the existing buildings in Saltaire. 
  
During the discussion and in response to a question on the loss of parking in the 
area and its impact, it was stated that there was ample residents permit parking in 
the area and the loss of this car park would be offset by other parking which was 
available in the vicinity of the site. 
  
Members suggested that they were minded to approve the application, however 
the developer should pay towards the extension of the existing residential permit 
parking scheme, and it was therefore: 
Resolved – 



4 
 

  
That full planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in 
Appendix 1 to Document “H” and subject to following additions to 
Condition 17, to include additional road signage and extension of the 
residential permit parking scheme. 
  
To be actioned by: Assistant Director Planning Transportation and 
Highways 
 

 
 
 

  Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee. 
 
 
 
 
 
THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER 
 


